Dear MHS Students, Parents and Guardians:

Marathon High School's Prom is scheduled for Saturday, April 27, 2024.

Parents in our community are enthusiastically organizing a **36th** annual post prom party for all Marathon High School students. MHS **students are invited to attend the post prom party even if they do not attend the Marathon High School Prom.**

Statistically, prom night has been one of the most dangerous nights in a high school student's life. To reduce this risk, the MHS Post Prom Party is intended to provide students with a safe and chaperoned event filled with activities, food, beverages, entertainment and spectacular prizes in an environment free from drugs and alcohol.

This inclusive party is completely funded through donations from individuals, community organizations, and businesses. Monetary contributions are used to cover event expenses for student prizes, food, beverages and entertainment. Sponsorship forms can be found on the MHS website at https://www.marathon.k12.wi.us/schools/hs/families/post-prom.cfm.

NEW for 2024: If you are considering making an in-kind donation, we have set up an Amazon Wish List (<u>https://www.amazon.com/registries/gl/guest-view/2OFA4WD87D5W4</u>) with suggested items at many price points. Please feel free to browse and purchase items from the list. For your convenience, items purchased from this list will be delivered directly to a committee member, and all items will be incorporated into a variety of raffle baskets.

As we gain business sponsors for the event, they will be posted on the MHS Post Prom Website and FaceBook page. Your support of these posts - through likes and shares- is greatly appreciated. Parents volunteer their time to chaperone the event and help with activities. Parents and Guardians that would like to volunteer can contact the committee via email at <u>MHS.PostProm.Committee@gmail.com</u>.

Post Prom Party Tickets

- Post Prom Party tickets are **\$10** each for all MHS students and guests.
- Tickets will only be sold at the MHS Main Office April 15th to 19th 2024.
- When students purchase tickets, they must provide 2 valid phone numbers and contact names for their parents/guardians on the waiver form per student ticket purchased -this applies to all attendees. Only MHS students who buy tickets during these days will be eligible for the grand prizes. Parent/Guardian Waiver & Release forms will be distributed shortly before the ticket sales but can be downloaded from the MHS Website as well.

Post Prom Event Details

- The MHS Post Prom Party will be held at the Marathon City Sports Center from 11:00 pm to 2:00 am. Students who purchased tickets can register at post prom between 10 :30 pm. to 11:30 pm on April 27th.
- All students who purchased a ticket must be checked into the Marathon City Sports Center by 11:30 pm. Doors close at 11:30 pm - no exceptions! Parents/guardians will be contacted via TEXT immediately if your son/daughter does not check in by 11:30 pm.
 *** Once students are registered, they are not allowed to leave and re-enter the building. ***
- If a student requests to leave post prom early, parents/guardians will be contacted for approval first. Once a student leaves, they are not permitted to re-enter Post Prom and do not qualify for
- any prizes. Parents/guardians will also be contacted for any student who causes problems or does not follow event policies.
- Additional Event Policy details can be viewed on the MHS Website: https://www.marathon.k12.wi.us/schools/hs/families/post-prom.cfm

Post Prom event details & important documents are posted on the MHS website at: <u>https://www.marathon.k12.wi.us/schools/hs/families/post-prom.cfm</u>

MHS Post Prom Website: <u>https://mhspostprom.wixsite.com/2024</u> MHS Post Prom Facebook:<u>https://www.facebook.com/MarathonPostProm</u> Questions can be directed to: <u>MHS.PostProm.Committee@gmail.com</u>